
GUNSTER 
FLORIDA'S LAW FIRM FOR BUSINESS 

September 29, 2017 

BY ELECTRONIC FILING 

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: 

Writer's Direct Dial Number: (850) 521-1706 
Writer's E-Mail Address: bkeating@gunster.com 

Docket No. 20170191: Joint petition for approval of revised swing service rider rates 
for the period January through December 2018, by Florida Public Utilities Company, 
Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities 
Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation. 

Dear Ms. Stauffer: 

Attached for electronic filing, please find the Response of Florida Public Utilities Company, 
Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, Florida Public Utilities Company-Fort 
Meade, and the Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities Corporation to Commission Staff's First 
Data Request in the referenced docket. 

As always, thank you for your assistance in connection with this filing. If you have any 
questio~s whatsoever, please do not hesitate to let me know. 

Sincerely, 

Beth Keating 
Gunster, Yoakley Stewart, P.A. 
215 South Monroe St., Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
(850) 521-1706 

215 South Monroe Street. Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 p 850-521-1980 f 850-576-0902 GUNSTER.COM 

Fort Lauderdale I Jacksonville I Miami I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Vera Beach I West Palm Beach 



Docket No. 20170191-GU: Joint petition for approval of revised swing service rider 
rates for the period January through December 2018, by Florida Public Utilities 
Company, Florida Public Utilities Company-Indiantown Division, Florida Public 
Utilities Company-Fort Meade, and Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Corporation. 

Response to Staffs Data Request 1 

1. Please provide Schedules A-D attached to the direct testimony of Michelle Napier in 
Excel format with formulas intact. 

Company Response: 

Please see Attachment A, which has been forwarded to Staff in native Excel format. 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
COMPUTATION OF SWING SERVICE RATES 
PGATHERMS 

2016-2017 Monthly Volumes- Therms 

Schedule A 
Page 1 of 1 

_l 
JULY _L_,.uGusr I_ .. SEPTEMBE~ oCTOBER_ .I NOVEMBER I DECEMBER_l_JANUARY ~u~ MARCH l APRIL I MAY l JUNE I Annual Total· I 

__ peak AnnuaiTotal LDC 
FPU 
FPU 
FTM 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FTM 
FTM 

Customer Oass 

FPU- RS 
FPU- R5-GS 
FT·RS 

FPU-GS-1 
FPU-GS-2 
FPU-CS-GS 

FPU-lVS 

FPU -IS 
FPU- GLS 
FT-Comm PA 
FT -Comm Small 

Total PGA Volumes 

Total Transport Volumes 

Total Billed Volumes To Be Allocated FRS 

683,441 
1,657 
4,051 

68,997 I 

506,372 
1,678 

769,442 

17,3S9 
6 

1,212 
2,054,216 

6,230,029 

8,284,244 

31 

602,699 
1,790 
4,384 

71,035 
479,Ul 

1,940 
725,715 

17,359 

1,097 
1,905,141 

6,480,748 

8,385,889 

31 

668,900 
2,076 
4,637 

76,018 
524,073 

2,190 
789,742 

17,359 

1,338 
2,086,333 

6,235,041 

8,321,374 

30 

788,726 
7,023 
4,564 

84,287 
515,956 

6,027 
786,895 

16,903 

2,297 
2,212,679 

6,783,566 

8,996,246 

31 

996,038 

4,580 
4,6U 

98,630 
590,833 

4,933 
963,317 

16,903 

18 
4,016 

2,683,881 

7,028,100 

9,711,980 

30 

1,304,442 
6,036 
7,084. 

119,969 
699,262 

3,361 
1,037,915 

16,903 
19 

5,831 
3,200,821 

7,445,452 

10,646,273 

31 

1,708,829 

7,350 
7,958 

134,431 
766,275 

3,881 
1,147,420 

16,903 
55 

5,809 
3,798,911 

8,109,293 

11,908,204 

31 

1,495,349 
5,011 
8,443 

121,444 
737,140 

5,114 
1,054,391 

16,903 
45 

6,244 
3,450,086 

7,474,676 

10,924,762 

28 

1,436,444 
6,685 
6,473 

99,609 
711,093 

3,308 
lt098,820 

16,231 
21 

5,175 
3,383,858 

7,765,366 

11,149,225 

31 

1,303,074 
5,830 
6,032 

102,816 
662,858 

3,335 
981,534 

16,327 
24 

4,655 
3,086,487 

7,011,124 

10,097,611 

30 

900,969 
3,180 
4,512 

80,2U 
534,262 

2,241 
771,551 

l.S,655 
11 

3,260 
2,315,854 

6,703,216 

9,019,070 

31 

787,794 
2,676 
4,829 

76,268 
526,408 

2,221 
751,661 

15,385 

18 
1,712 

2,168,971 

6,546,258 

8,715,230 

30 nor=--.- CiiStOriieroass-- :T 20l6-2017DailyVolumes-Therms I FPU FPU- RS 22,046 19,442 22,297 25,443 33,201 42,079 55,124 53,405 46,337 43,436 29,064 26,260 FPU FPU- RS-GS 53 58 69 227 153 195 237 179 216 194 103 89 FTM FT-RS 131 141 155 147 154 229 257 302 209 201 146 161 FPU FPU- GS -1 2,226 2,291 2,534 2,719 3,288 3,870 4,336 4,337 3,213 3,427 2,587 2,542 FPU FPU- G5- 2 16,335 l.S,456 17,469 16,644 19,694 22,557 24,719 26,326 22,938 22,095 17,234 17,547 FPU FPU- CS- GS 54 63 73 194 164 lOB 125 183 107 111 72 74 FPU FPU- LV5 24,821 23,410 26,325 25,384 32,111 33,481 37,014 37,657 35,446 32,718 24,889 25,055 FPU FPU -IS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 FPU FPU- GLS 560 560 579 545 563 545 545 604 524 544 505 513 FTM Fr -Comm PA 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 
FTM FT -Comm Small 39 35 45 74 134 188 187 223 167 155 105 57 Total PGA Volumes 66,265 61,456 69,544 71,377 89,463 103,252 122,546 123,217 109,157 102,883 74,705 72,299 

Total Transport Volumes 

Total Billed Volumes To Be Allocated FRS 

Average of non peak months 

Peak 
Total 

Allocation 

200,969 

267,234 

TOTAL 
309,353 

384,136 
693,488 

209,056 207,835 218,825 

270,513 277,379 290,201 

PGA Transport 
84,713 224,640 

122,546 261,590 
207,25t 486,230 

0.2989 0.7011 

234,270 240,176 261,590 266,953 250,496 233,704 216,233 218,209 

323,733 343,428 384,136 390,170 359,652 336,587 290,938 290,508 

10,967,876 
46,544 
59,621 

999,286 
6,487,377 

36,348 
9,730,983 

0 

183,289 
162 

36,839 
28,548,326 

75,703,576 

104,251,902 

337 

32,546 
138 
177 

2,965 
19,250 

lOS 

28,875 

544 

109 
84,713 

224,640 

309,353 

Docket No. 
Exhibit MDN·l 

Page lots 

12,676,705 
53,894 
67,579 

1,133,717 
7,253,652 

40,229 
10,878,403 

200,193 
217 

42,648 
32,347,237 

83,8U,869 

116,160,106 

I 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
COMPUTATION OF SWING SERVICE RATES 
TRANSPORT THERMS 

f LDC 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
IND 
CfG 

CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
FPU 
FPU 

Customer Cass 

FTS-A 
FTS-B 

FTS-1 
FT5-2 
FTS-2.1 
FTS-3 
FTS-3.1 
IGC·T51 
FT5-4 
FT5-5 
FT5-6 
FT5-7 
FTS-8 
FTS-9 
FTS-10 
FT5-ll 
FTS-12 
FPU · GSTS-1 
FPU -GSTS • 2 

FPU FPU • LVTS <SDk 
FPU 
FTM 

IND 
IND 

FPU- LVT5 >SDk 

FT-TRANSPORTATION 
IGC- TS2 
IGC- TS3 

JNO IGC- TS4 -(Note A) 

TOTAL ALLOCATED THERMS 

DAYS 

JULY l 
6,037 

18,331 
106,745 
18,651~ 

41,1~ 

76,097 
164,340 

8,197 
205,719 

-.-72,089 
101,730 

217,566 
440,689 
295,854 

98,906 
716,627 
878,444 

33,253 
233,282 

2,488,246 
1,337. 

6,471 
234 

6,23D,D29 

31 

AUGUST I SEPTEMBER I 
,5,790 

17,613 
td1;964 

:1.9,s83 

11,891 

j2.660 
165,124 

18.571 
~,183 
88,531 

105,538 

225,846 
3~2,381 
2~.214 

1ri4,275 

~,176 
1,09,3,049 

~ ~,205 

~4,114 

. 2,454,506 
,11,339 

i7,023 
I 173 

6,480,748 

31 

6,557 
20,186 

115,508 
19,312 
45,994 
83,868 
179,321~ 

8,716 
.203,675 
~70,765 

138,006 
238,639 
369,616 
273,571 

96,555 
726,399 

'1,012;461 
38,790 

255,837 

2,322,307 
2,127 
6,714 

116 

6,235,041 

30 

2016-2017 Monthly Volumes Therms 

OCTOBER I NOVEMBER I DECEMBER I JANUARY I 
6,870 

19,908 
l23,013 
30,832 

66.110 
80,664 

172,856 
8,739 

225,475 
87,933 
1~2,858 

209,984 
3S2_281 
278,813 
128,653_ 
858,479 

1,175,326~ 

37,971 
254,695 

2,532,908 
'].972 

6,966 
261 

6,783,566 

31 

8,198 
22,657 

156,592 
46,450 
85,970 
93,269 

185}990 
8,696 

241,796 
94,070 

117,291 
255,930 
409,001 
280,285 
189,272 
819,384 

1,102,~90 

45,625 
279,377 

2_578,049 
1,941 
s,56a 

8 

7,028,10D 

30 

9,083 
26,909 

200,108 
57,319 

101,835 
102_425 
208,094 

11,615 
257,606 
101,542 
117,519 

283,617 
394,710 
277,702 
203,614 
810,052 

1,073,319 
50,348 

333,004 

2,813,322 
2,108 
9,179 

421 

7,445.452 

31 

11,001 
29,660 

237,392 
74,128 

109,731 
98,601 

211,257 
11,479 

289,327 
105,370 

13~,564 

328,641 
496,524 
295,237 
225,730 
874,536 

1,156,676 
54,993 

351,768 

2_997,748 
1,807 
7,823 

300 

8,109,293 

31 

FEBRUARY l 
10,219 
29,064 

?38,468 
. 71,662 
120,240 
120,549 
215,596 

3,823 
281,948 
108,621 
178,645 
261,743 
40].486 
264,724 
205,908 
762,154 

1,043,425 

53,126 
343,420 

2,757,277 
2,160 

403 
14 

7,474,676 

28 

MARCH l 
11,200 
28,409 

229,459 
86,224 

130,539 
109,616 
216,750 

10,262 
277,412 
92,656 

129,255 
320,717 
434,122 
289,843 
195,854 
718,869 

1,122,207 
57,599 

357,025 

2,937,825 
2,098 
7,244 

lSi 

7,765,366 

31 

APRIL l 
8,457 

24,087 
185,682 
70,708 

106,636 
90,884 

203,877 
9,480 

250,093 
104,028 
124,820 

271,462 
422,846 
325,714 
140,871 

1,68J.US 
55,536 

. 356,484 

2,569,287 
1'.992 
6,934 

120 

7,011,124 

30 

MAY l 
6,626 

19,695 
U9,716 
38,893 
~61,028 

76,511 
176,918 

8,570 
196,870 

91,615 
118,618 

. 289,582 
411,402 
339,110 
155,679 

1,729,907 
44,783 

299,262 

2,499,669 

1,869 
6,653 

238 

6,703,216 

31 

JUNE 

6,253 
20,323 

128,042 
33,708 
54,764 
79,366 

178,970 
9,744 

211,905 
91,966 

123,381 

279,644 
360,001 
332,978 

124,728 

1,670,007 
46,336 

313,913 

2,471,057 
1,937 
7,061 

175 

6,546,258 

30 

Schedule B 
Page 1 of1 

85,291 
247,182 

1,715,296 
493,342 
856,189 
985,908 

2,067,837 
96,415 

2,535,682 
1,003,815 
].377,660 
2,854,730 
4,358,535 
3,229,808 
1,644,315 
6,294,139 

13,581,959 
497,573 

3,260,412 

28,424,454 
20,880 
7D,2D9 

].942 

75,703,576 

337 [~ ~~a=ass::=J 2016-2017DailyVolumes-Therms - -~- ] 
CFG FTS~A 195 187 219 222 273 293 3S5 365 361 282 214 208 CFG FTS-8 591 568 673 642 755 868 957 1,038 916 803 635 677 CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
IND 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CFG 
CfG 

CFG 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FPU 
FTM 
IND 
IND 

FT5-1 

FTS-2 
FTS-2.1 
FTS-3 
FTS-3.1 
IGC-TS1 
FTS-4 
FTS-5 
FTS-6 
FTS-7 
FTS-8 
FTS-9 
FTs-10 
FT5-11 
FTS-12 
FPU- GST5-1 

FPU- GSTS • 2 
FPU- LVTS <SDk 
FPU- LVTS >SDk 
FT-TRANSPORTATION 
IGC-TS2 

IGC- TS3 
IND IGC- TS4 

ALL TOTAL ALLOCATED THERMS 

3,443 
602 

1,328 
2,455 
5,3D1 

264 
6,636 

2,325 
3,282 
7,018 

14,216 
9,544 
3,191 

23,117 
28,337 

1,D73 

7,525 

8D,266 

43 
209 

200,969 

3,289 
632 

1,351 
2,344 
5,327 

276 
S,909 

2,856 
3,404 
7,285 

11,690 
8,749 
3,364 

28,457 
35,260 

1,1D3 

7,552 
0 

79,178 

43 
227 

209,056 

3,850 
644 

1,533 
2,796 
5,977 

291 
6,789 

2,359 
4,600 
7,955 

12,321 
9,119 
3,219 

24,213 
33,749 

1,293 

8,528 

77,410 

71 
224 

4 

207,835 

3,968 
995 

2,133 
2,602 
5,576 

282 
7,273 
2,837 
3,963 
6,774 

11,364 
8,994 
4,150 

27,693 
37,914 

1,225 
8,216 

0 

81,707 
64 

225 

8 

218,825 

5,220 
1,548 
2,866 
3,1D9 
6,200 

290 
8,D60 
3,136 
3J910 

81531 
13,633 

9,343 
6,3D9 

27,313 
36,756 
1,521 

9,313 
0 

85,935 

65 
185 

234,270 

6,455 
1,849 

3,285 
3,304 
6,713 

375 
8,310 

3,276 
3,791 
9,149 

12,733 
8,958 
6,S68 

26,131 
34,623 

1,624 

10,742 

90,752 

68 
296 
14 

240,176 

Note A: IGC·TS4 customers will no longer be on the system. Therefore, the therms have been removed from this schedule and rate is reflected as $0. 

7,658 
2,391 
3,540 
3,181 
6,815 

370 
9,333 
3,399 

4,502 
10,601 
16,017 
9,524 
7,282 

28,211 
37,312 

1,774 

11,347 

96,702 

58 
252 

10 

261,590 

8,517 
2,559 
4,294 
4,305 
7,700 

137 
10,070 

3,879 

6,380 
9,348 

14,339 
9,454 
7,354 

27,220 
37,265 

1,897 
12,265 

98,474 

77 
14 

266,9S3 

7,402 
2,781 
4,211 
3,536 
6,992 

331 
8,949 

2,989 
4,170 

10,346 
14,004 

9,350 
6,318 

23,189 
36,200 

11858 

11,517 
0 

94,769 

68 
234 

2SD,496 

6,189 
2,357 
3,555 
3,029 
6,796 

316 
8,336 
3,468 

4,161 
9,049 

14,095 
10,857 

4,696 

56,037 
1,851 

11,883 

85,643 

66 
231 

233,704 

4,184 
1,255 

1,969 
2,468 
S,707 

276 
6,351 
2,955 
3,826 
9,341 

13,271 
10,939 
5,D22 

0 

55,803 
1,445 
9,654 

80,634 

60 
215 

216,233 

4,268 
1,124 
1,825 
2,646 
5,966 

325 
7,D63 
3,066 

4,113 
9,321 

12,000 
11,099 
4,158 

55,667 
1,S45 

1D,464 

0 
82,369 

65 
235 

218,209 

253 
733 

5,090 
1,464 
2,541 
2,926 
6,136 

286 
7,524 
2,979 

4,088 
8,471 

12,933 
9,584 
4,879 

18,677 

40,303 
1,476 
9,675 

84,346 

62 
208 

224,64D 

Docket No. 
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96,292.24 
276,842.39 

1,9S2,688.23 
567,470.36 
965,920.39 

1,084,508.99 
2,279,093.14 

107,894.58 
2,82S,009.S9 
].109,185.02 
1,517,223.39 

3,183,371.21 
4,855,059.51 
3,525,045.18 
1,870,044.86 
7,168,674.54 

14,738,635.12 
552,566.25 

3,612,179.80 

31,422,201.73 
22,687.18 
78,D32.49 

2,242.78 

83,812,869 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
Schedule C COMPUTATION OF SWING SERVICE RATES 
Page 1 of 2 ALLOCATION OF DOLLARS 

DOLLARS AVERAGE COST/THERM 
Total Costs to Allocate $ 4,852,857 
%PGA 25.89% $ 1,450,344 $ 0.0448 

$ 0.0406 
Average of All Months Peak and Average Peak and Average Peak and Average Phase in Rate Excluding Peak Month Percent Total Transport Cost Phase in Percent Phase·ln Amount Dollars per Therm 62 120 0.02473% $ 841 40% $ 337 $ 0.0148 1.00503 $ 286 370 656 0.13500% $ 4,593 100% $ 4,593 107,895 $ 0.0426 1.00503 $ 0.0428 IGC-T52 208 252 461 0.09475% $ 3,224 100% $ 3,224 78,032 $ 0.0413 1.00503 $ 0.0415 IGC-T53 6 10 15 0.00318% $ 108 100% $ 108 2,243 $ 0.0482 1.00503 $ 0.0485 IGC-T54 (Note A) 0 0 0 0.00000% $ 100% $ $ 1.00503 $ FPU-GST5-1 1,476 1,774 3,250 0.66850% $ 22,746 40% $ 9,098 552,566 $ O.D165 1.00503 $ O.D165 FPU-GST5-2 9,675 11,347 21,022 4.32350% $ 147,108 40% $ 58,843 3,612,180 $ 0.0163 1.00503 $ 0.0164 FPU-LVT5 84,346 96,702 181,047 37.23489% $ 1,266,922 40% $ 506,769 31,422,202 $ 0.0161 1.00503 $ 0.0162 FT5-A 253 355 608 0.12504% $ 4,254 100% $ 4,254 96,252 $ 0.0442 1.00503 $ 0.0444 FT5-B 733 957 1,690 0.34762% $ 11,828 100% $ 11,828 276,842 $ 0.0427 1.00503 $ 0.0429 FTS-1 5,090 7,658 12,748 2.62175% $ 89,205 100% $ 89,205 1,952,688 $ 0.0457 1.00503 $ 0.0459 FTS-2 1,464 2,391 3,855 0.79287% $ 26,977 100% $ 26,977 567,470 $ 0.0475 1.00503 $ 0.0478 FTS-2.1 2,541 3,540 6,080 1.25051% $ 42,549 100% $ 42,549 965,920 $ 0.0440 1.00503 $ 0.0443 FTS-3 2,926 3,181 6,106 1.25583% $ 42,730 100% $ 42,730 1,084,509 $ 0.0394 1.00503 $ 0.0396 FTS-3.1 6,136 6,815 12,951 2.66350% $ 90,626 100% $ 90,626 2,279,093 $ 0.0398 1.00503 $ 0.0400 FTS-4 7,524 9,333 16,857 3.46697% $ 117,964 40% $ 47,186 2,825,010 $ 0.0167 1.00503 $ 0.0168 FTS-5 2,979 3,399 6,378 1.31167% $ 44,630 40% $ 17,852 1,109,185 $ 0.0161 1.00503 $ 0.0162 FT5-6 4,088 4,502 8,590 1.76667% $ 60,111 40% $ 24,044 1,517,223 $ 0.0158 1.00503 $ 0.0159 FT5-7 8,471 10,601 19,072 3.92249% $ 133,463 40% $ 53,385 3,183,371 $ O.D168 1.00503 $ 0.0169 FT5-8 12,933 16,017 28,950 5.95403% $ 202,587 40% $ 81,035 4,855,060 $ 0.0167 1.00503 $ 0.0168 FT5-9 9,584 9,524 19,108 3.92978% $ 133,711 40% $ 53,485 3,525,045 $ 0.0152 1.00503 $ 0.0152 FT5-10 4,879 7,282 12,161 2.50106% $ 85,099 40% $ 34,040 1,870,045 $ 0.0182 1.00503 $ 0.0183 FT5-11 18,677 28,211 46,888 9.64314% $ 328,109 40% $ 131,244 7,168,675 $ 0.0183 1.00503 $ 0.0184 FTS-12 40,303 37,312 77,615 15.96255% $ 543,128 40% $ 217,251 14,738,635 $ 0.0147 1.00503 $ 0.0148 224,640 261,590 486,230 100.00000% $ 3,402,514 $ 1,550,662 83,812,869 Special Contracts 

$ 313,726 Swing Service Revenue to Collect 
$ 1,864,388 

Note A: IGC-TS4 customers will no longer be on the system. Therefore, the therms have been removed from this schedule and rate is reflected as $0. Docket No. 
Exhibit MDN-1 
Page 3 ofS 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

COMPUTATION OF SWING SERVICE RATES 

CALCULATION OF EXPERIMENTAL RATES 

PORTION OF NON-
EXPERIMENTAL BASE NON- EXPERIMENTAL EXPERIMENTAL 

RATE SCHEDULE RATE EXPERIMENTAL FOR USAGE USAGE CHARGE 
FTS-A $ 17.00 $ 13.00 $ 4.00 $ 0.4636 
FTS-B $ 23.00 $ 15.50 $ 7.50 $ 0.4929 
FTS-1 $ 29.00 $ 19.00 $ 10.00 $ 0.4631 
FTS-2 $ 48.00 $ 34.00 $ 14.00 $ 0.3196 
FTS-2.1 $ 87.00 $ 40.00 $ 47.00 $ 0.3083 
FTS-3 $ 162.00 $ 108.00 $ 54.00 $ 0.2410 
FTS-3.1 $ 263.00 $ 134.00 $ 129.00 $ 0.2038 

THERMS IN 

EXPERIMENTAL RATES PER DOLLARS PER 

CALCULATION THERM BILL 

8.6 $ 0.0442 $ 0.3800 
15.2 $ 0.0427 $ 0.6494 

21.6 $ 0.0457 $ 0.9868 

43.8 $ 0.0475 $ 2.0822 

152.5 $ 0.0440 $ 6.7176 

224.0 $ 0.0394 $ 8.8256 

632.9 $ 0.0398 $ 25.1667 

Schedule C 

Page 2 of 2 

EXPERIMENTAL 

SWING SERVICE 

TAX FACTOR 

1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
1.00503 $ 
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RATES 

0.3819 

0.6527 

0.9917 

2.0927 

6.7514 

8.8700 

25.2933 



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

COMPUTATION OF SWING SERVICE RATES 

ACTUAL COSTS 

7/1/2016 to 6/30/2017 

Nassau County William Burgess 

Nassau County 

AGL SR80(2) Benoist Farms 

Port of Palm Beach 

Riveria Lateral 

Herando County CFG 

Haines City CFG 

Cardinal Technology LLC 

Total Natural Gas 

Less Special Contract Swing Service Charge to be 

Recovered 7/17 to 6/18: 

Mosaic 

Rayonier 

8 Flags 

Net to Reduce PGA through Swing Service Rate 

$ 443,028 

$ 2,109,996 

$ 602,620 

$ 163,860 

$ 186,996 

$ 3,528 

$ 1,622,520 

$ 34,036 

$ 5,166,583 

$ 36,000 

$ 106,176 

$ 171,550 

$ 313,726 

$ 4,852,857 

ScheduleD 
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